

No. 19-631

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL; FEDERAL  
COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF POLITICAL CONSULTANTS,  
INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
TARA S. MORRISSEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062

SHAY DVORETZKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE ATDS PROVISION HAS BECOME A TREMENDOUS SOURCE OF MERITLESS LITIGATION .....	8
A. Congress Targeted Random and Sequential Dialing Machines .....	8
B. The FCC Creates Uncertainty and Chaos Ensues.....	11
C. Meritless ATDS Litigation Still Plagues the Federal Courts.....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD INVALIDATE THE PROHIBITION IF IT CONCLUDES THAT THE TCPA’S SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	18
A. Precedent and Policy Require Striking the Ban, Not Severing the Exemption .....	19
B. The Government’s Arguments Are Wrong .....	23
III. CALLERS MAY NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR CALLS PLACED UNDER AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGIME.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	1, 11, 12, 15
<i>Ammons v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3134619 (M.D. Tenn. June 27, 2018) .....	14
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	20
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	17
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	20
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	21
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924) .....	24
<i>Duguid v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Fitzhenry v. ADT Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6663379 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2014) .....	17
<i>Frost v. Corporation Commission</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929) .....	26, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&amp;T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co.</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	19, 20, 30, 31
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	24
<i>In re Cargo Airline Ass’n Pet. for Expedited Declaratory Ruling</i> , 29 FCC Rcd. 5056 (2014) .....	22
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992) .....	10
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 12391 (1995).....	10
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003).....	11, 26
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015) .....	11, 17, 22, 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Jiminez v. Credit One Bank, N.A.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	21
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	13, 15
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v.</i> <i>Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	28
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris</i> <i>Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019) .....	14
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of</i> <i>Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	19
<i>Rappa v. New Castle County</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994).....	21, 28
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	1, 20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) .....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co.</i> , 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	21
<i>Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016) .....	17
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918) .....	27
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921) .....	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	28
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970) .....	28, 29, 31
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	28
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	12
47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 608 .....	5, 22, 24
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 .....	10, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Apple, <i>How To Use Do Not Disturb While Driving</i> .....	14
Contact Compliance Center, Litigator Scrub®,.....	18
Nick Douglas, Lifehacker, <i>Add an Auto-Responder to Do Not Disturb</i> (May 7, 2018).....	14, 15
FCC, <i>Advanced Methods To Target &amp; Eliminate Unwanted Robocalls</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 11226 (Mar. 26, 2019).....	15
FCC, <i>Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 48333 (1992).....	10
Fed. Judicial Ctr., Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2019 Tables (Mar. 31, 2019) .....	12
JDSupra, <i>Happy Halloween TCPALand!: More Ghoulish TCPA Statistics to Freak You Out</i> (Nov. 1, 2018).....	17
Letter from Rita Bratcher, Financial Management Service, U.S. Department of the Treasury, to Kevin Martin, FCC, CC Docket No. 02-278 (filed Jan. 26, 2007).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Letter from Scott Johnson, Financial Management Service, U.S. Department of the Treasury, to Marlene Dortch, FCC, CC Docket No. 02-278 (filed May 20, 2010).....	18
<i>S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; S. 1410, the Telephone Advertising Consumer Protection Act; and S. 857, Equal Billing for Long Distance Charges: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the Senate Commerce, Sci., &amp; Transp., 102d Cong. 45 (1991).....</i>	9
<i>S. 1462, The Automated Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commc'ns of the Senate Commerce, Sci. &amp; Transp., 102d Cong. 43 (1991).....</i>	9
WebRecon LLC, WebRecon Stats for Dec 2017 & Year in Review .....	12
WebRecon LLC, WebRecon Stats for Oct 2019: Litigation Up Across the Board .....	13, 18
